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STATE OF. NEW JERSEY
Department of Law and Public Safety
DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
1060 Broad Street Newark 2, N. J.

BULLETIN 950 ' DECEMBER 16, 1952,

l. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ CONSISTENTLY INADEQUATE PENALTIZS - NO
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS WILL BE HEREAFTER REFERRED TO JERSEY CITY
MUNICIPAL BOARD UNTIL BOARD DEMONSTRATES A. FULL UNDERSTANDING OF
ITS STATUTORY AUTHQORITY.

November 24, 1952

John J. Kenny, Secretary
uunicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control
Jersey City 2, N. J.

Dear Mr. Kenny:
~ This acknowledges your letters of October 15th, October 27th
and October 29th reporting disposition in disciplinary proceedings -
conducted by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control
against licensees as follows:

le. Thomas Falkowskl 2. dJohn LeMore

t/a Tomts Tavern - t/a LeMorets Tavern
LO4 St. Pauls Ave. 74 Orient Avenue
Rev. 4355 (X13,250-D) Rev. 4362 (X-2,068-B)
3, Peoplets Center of L, Madeline DeCarlo
‘ Jersey City, a €orp. T/a Tommiets Glass Bar '
158 Mercer Street 24 Bergen Avenue
Reve L4351 (X-24,426-B) Mun. Rev. 1302 (X-17,720-B)

5. John Critelli
t/a Johnny's Tavern
178 Griffith Street
Rev, 4337 (Case 8133)

It is noted that Palkowski and LeMore were charged with sale of
rackage goods for off-premises consumption during hours prohibited
by state regulation; that Peoplets Center and DeCarlo were charged -
with alcoholic beverage activity during hours prohibited by munici-
pal regulation (and in addition, Peoplefs Center was charged with
possession of raffle tickets on the licensed premises in violation.
of state regulation and DeCarlo with employing a bartender without
identification card in violation of municipal regulation); and that
Critelli was charged with sale of alcoholic beverages to eight
minors (two age 16, one 17, three 18 and two 19) in violation of
state regulation,

It is particularly noted that upon plea of guilty in all cases
(for which plea there was a proper remission of 5 days), each license
was suspended for 5 days except that of Critelli which was suspended
for 10 days.

The indicated minimum penalties according to our precedents ({of
which the Board was advised prior to hearing in all cases except
DeCarlo which was instituted on municipal initiative) are as follows:

1. 1In cases like the Falkowski and LeMore cases, susperision
) of license for 10 days. :

2. In cases like the Peoplets Center case, suspens1on for
- 25 days°
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3. In cases 11ke the Crltelll casey suspenslon for not
less than 20 days with probable substantial increase
above 20 days in view of the large number of minors

. - involved and the tender ages of some of them.,

Notw1thstand1ng the precedents Just noted the Board has.
imposed wholly 1nadeouate penalties in at ledst four of the flve o
cases. above spe01fled (the ;fifth being the DeCarlo case, as to
which:no opinion. is expressed since I am not "fully- cognlzant of the.
facts) Moreover these inadequate penalties have been imposed in -
face of (a) repeated admonitions: by me and (as the record bears out).-
my predecessors, and (b) the Board?s assurance to me by its letter.
of September 23rd (these penaltles being thereafter 1mposed on 0
October &th and 22nd) read:Lnfr in part as follows° o

Woes 1in the future we will endeavor to make our
penalties more vigorous and in keeplng with the
recommendatlon set forth° .

It is. clear that - the Board?° action has negatlved 1ts assur- '
ance so recently given. : OCbviously, a munlcipal issuing. author1tv7s
failure ' to impose adequate penalties, in case after case, makes a-
mockery of its disciplinary function. .The- primary respon51b111ty
for the enforcement of the law and regulatlons relative to retail
."liquor licenses rests with local’authorities. . And this respon81~
bility is not fully discharged by local pollclng activity only, but
extends to the proper conduct - of disciplinary procéedings where. war-
ranted and to the 1mpos1t10n of penaltles strlngent enough? to commarnd’
respect for the law. _ .

Accordlngly, because of ‘the Board®s long hlstorv of’ 1nadequate
penalty 1mp051tlon, highlighted by its most recent manlfestatlons of
Unw1111ngness to impose penalties commensurate with .effective alco-
nolic beverage control, I have determined thet in future no disci-
ollnary matters will be referred by thls Division to Jersey City®s

Municipal Board of ﬁlcohollc Beverdge "Control. This determination
Nlll stand until such time as the.Board shall have demonstrated, by
its adjudications and penalties: in casés Hereafter brought on 1ts
own initiative, a full understanding. of its. statutory authorlty and
of its 61301p11nary functlon thereunder.“"”

Very truly yours, e
. g DOMINIC Aa CAVICCHIA fo_
S “Director. S
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2e DIoCIPLINARY ‘PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORSV- AGGRAVATING GIRLUM- C
STANCES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 "FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary S

Proceedings against )
JOSEPH M, CAMAROTA ' »
T/a THE WELCOME BAR: ) R
2203 Atlantic-Avenue- -+ CONCLUSIONS ™
Atlantic City, N. J., ) - . AND ORDER : . .

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) = -+ - .t

-tion License C-13, issued by the o

Board of Commissioners of the City )

of Atlantic City. :

Joseph M, Camarota, Defendant llcensee Pro Se. ‘

tdward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
: Beverage Control.:

BY THE DIRECTOR°

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge allegln,:D that he sold
served and:delivered alcoholic beverages to m1nors and allowed, per~
mitted and suffered the consumption of alcoholilc beverages by Sald
minors on his licensed premlses, in v1olat10n of Rule 1 of State
Repulatlons No.‘ZO.

. The flle dlscloses that, at aparox1mately‘5 00 p. M. on Satulday,
Getober 4, 1952, three Coast Guardsmen, namely, Lindsay W. =--. and
Alvin O, --- both 17 years of agey and Ivey Mcﬁo.--—, 18 years.of.
age, entered defendant®s licensed oremlses where each consumed a -
bottle of beer which was served by a male barterders In payment the -
bartender took money from the bar, laced there by the minors.

Delendant has no prlor adJudloated recorda. In view of the fact
that two of the minors involved were only 17 years of age and con-
sidering the number of minors involved, I shall suspend the license
for twenty days. Re Primiceri,. Bulletln 9LE, Item 5, Five days will
be remitted. for. the plea entered nereln, leav1ng a net suspension of
llfteen days,«;. : - _ .

Accordlngly, 1t 1s, on thls 2htn day of" November, 1952

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C- lB,_lssued by
the Board of Commissioners-of the City of Atlantic Cityv to Joseph Ha
Camarota, t/a The Welcome Bar, 2203 Atlantlc kvenue, Ltlantic Clty,
be and the.same-is hereby suspended for a pellod of fifteen (15) davs,
commencing. at:73:00-a.m, December 1, 1952,~and termlnatlng at 7 00 admj
December 16, 1952.w v x

T DOMINIC A, CAVICCHIA
Directors.
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE ON r‘I_,ECTI(J\T'D[l WHILE POLLS OPELN -
FOR VOTING - LICENSE SUSPENDED1FOB 15 DA (S, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. -
In the Matter of Disciplinary )

Proceedings against

) 4
ALEXA NDE - MILAN :
5.5 Market St . ) CONCLUSIONS
East Paterson, N. J., AND ORDER

ilolder of Plenary Retail Distri-
bution License D-7, issued by the ) \
Mayor and Council of the Borough : ‘ : . :
of Zast Paterson. )

Samuel Moskowitz, Esqs, Attorney for Derendant- llcensee.
w1171am F. Wood, bsqo, aopearlng for Division of Alconolln
. Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging tnat he- dellvered

alcoholic beverage To a consumer on Ceneral Election Day, while
the polls were open for voting, in v1olat10n of Lule 2 of State
Regulations No. 20. :

The file discloses that, at approximately 6:35 p.m., on General
Election Day, Tuesday, November L, 1952, a )olice offlcer observed

.two men leaving defendant?s licensed premioes, one of them Cdfrjln;
a paver bag. When the officer inquired as to the contents of the

bag he-was told that it contained bread but upon inspection he found
thet it contained a sealed L/5 quart bottle of whiskey., The officer
and the two men returned to the licensed premises, where the licen-

see anqd the customer stated that the .sale had been made the previous
day but that the customer had left the whiskey at the licensed prem-
ises and had returned .on-Election Dav to receive delivery.

I doubt the story told b" the licensee and the Ctotoner but, in
any cevent, Rule ,2 of State. Regulations No. 20 prohibits not merelm
sale but also dellvery on u]pLLlOﬂ Day while the polls are open for
voting. Defendant has no prior 1d3udlcﬂted record. I shall suspend
the license for a period of fifteen days., Five days will be remitted
for the plea. enterea herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days.
fte_Guadagno, Bulletln 90 Ttem 6.

fAccordlngly, it 1s, on thlS'Z]ut day of November, 1952

QRDFR@D that Plenary Retall DlSCTLbutlon License D-7, 1ssuod bw-

. the Mayor and Council of the Borough of East Baterson to Alexander .

Milan, 545 Market Street, East Paterson, be and the same.is hercby
suspended for a period of ten (10) days, commencing at 9:00 a.m.’
December 1, 1952, and terminating at 9:00 a.me. December 11, 1G52,

DOMINIC A. CLVICCHIA
Director,
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L., DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS = SALL ON FLECTION DAY. WHILE POLLS OPEN
FCR VOTING - LICENSE oUSPENDLD FOR l5 DLXS LESS 5 FOR PLEA,

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against_ )
WILLTAM BANE

500 Communipaw Avenue ) ~ CONCLUSIONS
Jersey_City L, N. J., L . AND ORDER

)
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- -
tion License C-53, issued by the™ )
Municipal Board of Alcoholic -
Beverage Control of the City of . )
Jersey City. '

William Bane, Defendant- llcensee Pro .Se..
William F. Wood, Esq., appearlng for Division of Alcoholic’
. : Beverage Control,

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant pleaded guilty to a charve alleglng that he sold
offered for Sale and delivered. alcohollc ‘beverages to consumers and
allowed, permitted and suffered the consumption of" such beverages
in and upon his licensed preml ses on General Election Day, while the
polls were open for voting, in. v1olatlon .of Rule 2 of State Regula~
tlons Wo. 20, . , : : :

. The file. dlSClOueS that at 3 15 p m., on . Generql Electlon Day,
Tuesaay Novenmber L, 1952, two ABC. agents arrived in ‘the vicinity of
~the llcensed ‘premises. From the outside the place appeared to be -
clqgsed but the .agents observed two. men enter a parking lot. next ‘to
the licensed premises and go behind the bulldlng ‘to a rear door., The
_agents followed them but found the rear door locked. Hearing noilses
within, the agents knocked at the door, gained entry.dnd found the
barroom full of men drinking beer and: whlskey The agents then,v,
1dent1f1ed themgelves to the licensee, who verbally admlttéd serlng
alcoholid beveraves during polling hours.

The licensee has no prior.adjudicated record. I shall suspend
the license for a period of fifteen days. Five days will "be remitted
~for the plea entered herein, leaving .a net. suspenslon of ten days.
Re. uuadagno, Bulletln 909 Item 6e ‘

Accordlngly, 1t 1s, on thls 2lst day of. November, 1952

ORDERED that Plenarv Retan Consumptlon Llcense C 53, 1ssued by
the Municipal Board of Aicohollc Beverage Control of the CltV of”
Jersey City to William Bane, 500 Communipaw Avenue, Jersey Clty, be
arid the same -is hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, com-
mencing at 2:00, a.m. Decémber 1, 1952, and terminating at 2:00 a.m.
December ll 1952,

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA
Director.
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR -~ LICENSE.SUSPENDED FOR
10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA, o ‘ S

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against

POINT INN, INC,

T/a POINT INN INC. _ ) | - )
Shore Road & Egg Harbor Bay CONCLUSIONS

Beesleyts Point ) ‘ LEND - ORDER

Upper Township, P.0. Strathmere Nedey o - .

)

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption

License (-7, issued by the Township )

Committee of the Township of Upper.

Irving I. Jacobs, Esq.,  Attorney for Defendant- llcensee.' ,

Edward F. Ambrose Esq., appearlng for Division ‘of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleglng that 1t sold
and delivered alcoholic beverages at its licensed premises to a
mlnor, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations Noe 20.. '

The flle dlscloses that on the afternoon of Saturday, October'
L, 1952, Coast Guardsman Ivey Mchke =---, 18 years of age, entered
defendant?s barroom (accompanled by two other youths, - both 17 years
of, age), and-ordered §ix cans bf beer from a short. gray-haired bar-
tender. later identified as the husband of the: pre51dent -of the :
licensee - corporation. Pursuant to such order. the bartender delivered
51A cans- of beer to sald Ivev lche ===, charglng vl 20 therefor. :

Slnce no aggravatlng 01rcumstances appears; and the. licensee ‘has
no prior: adgudlcated reécord, I shall impose the ‘usual ten-day .sus- -
pension.  Five days will® be reriitted for the plea entered herein, -
leaving -a riet ‘suspension ‘of five dayse. Re Bernie's Bar, Ince, -
Bulletin 922, Item 11.

Accordlngly, it~ 1s, on tQ1s 2hth day of November 1952

ORDERED that Plénary" Retall Consumptlon Llcense G~ 7, 1ssued by“;;;
the Township Committee of the Townshlp of UpDer to Point Inn, Inc.,
t/a Point Inn Inc., Shore Road & Egg Harbor Bay, Beesley's P01nt
Upper Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for-a period of
five (5) days, commencing at 7:00 a.m. December: l 1952 and
termlnatlng at 7 OO Rollle. December 6, /52..5, .

' DOMINIC A.. CAVICCHIA S
' Dlrectoro o
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[
6, ACTIVITY REPORT FOR NOVEMBER 1954
ARRESTS: N . ‘
Totel number of persons arrested = = = = = = = = = - - e m e e e e e e e - . 13
Licensees and employees - - = = = = = =« ~ - = b
Bootleggers - - - - - - R 9
SEIZURES: .
© MOTOr VENICLES = C&IS = = = = e o = & e e e e e e e e e e e e m e e e s e e o - o - 1
- trucks - - - - = = - - - < - R T P, - - 1
Sfllls - over 5y gallons - - --- e e e e e e e e — e e o e oo m e e e mm .. = - 2
- 50 gallons or under = = = « = = = = - - - - e e = e e e m e = - e e e = 2= 2
 alcohol - gellons = - = - - BT T I T T T Rr U PR PR S 485,00
Mash - gallons = = = = = = = 4 = = 0 o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e oo - 46,840, 00
Distilled alcohclic beverages - gallons = = = = = = = = = o o 0 0 4 o & - o e e e e e e = = - ;28,95
Wing - g8llons = = = = = = = = = = 2 - @ e 0 s e e . - s me e e e o - 7451
Brewed malt zlccholic beverages ~gallons = = = = 4 e m e e e m e e w4 s e e W e e e = oo 2475
mETPIL LICENSEES: i : - - ’
. Premises iNSPeCted = = = = = = & = = 4 m e m e e e e e e e e e e e e e . 791 -
Premises where alcoholic beverase> were geuged - - - - - - B i &01
Bottles geavged - - - = = = = = -~ = Al - mm - R me e R 12,744
Premises where violations were Founa U S 9z
jolations FoUNG = = == = = = = 0 o & 0 & m o o e e o m e e m e o e e e e e e e e o e e e = : 192
Type of violations found: : L Prohiblfcu SIENS = = % = = = 2 m e - y o
Unqualified employees - - < = == - = - = 27 Probzble fronts = ~ = = = = = = = = ~ - s
Reg. 738 sign not postes - = = = = = - - - 8  Improper beer taps = = - = = = = = - = = z
Dispostl pernit necessery - - - - - - - - 5 Other violations - - = - - = = - - - = -5}
STATe LICENSEES: -
Premises inspecteg - = = = = = = = = = = = = « — - e e e e e e e — .. - - o5
License applicetions investigeted - - - - - - - [T - —— - - - - e - - - - 4
COMPLAINTS: , , S L \ ‘
Complaints assignea for lnvesflgaflon ----- - m e m .- Sl e e e e s s =6z
 Investigations complefed = - = = = = « = = = - - v = - S %29
Investigetions pending ---------------- R el izl
LABORATORY: . L . .
BNGLYSES MEQE . = = = # == = = = = = o i mm e mm we e e oL oo o e e e e - - : 105
Refills from licensed premises - bottles.— immim o o e o v m e mw oo m T 1
Bottles from unlicensed PremiSes. = = = = = = = = = wie = = 2 @ 2 2 = o o mm oo o - oo o o oz
IDENTIFICATION BUREAU: ) o .
Criminal fingerprint identificetions mede = == = = - = mh e m e e e e m - - - O, 16
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminel pyrposes - = - - - - - fm e mim e = - - - 187
Identil icetion contacts made with other enforcement ogenc1es BT T S 148
Motor vehicle identif ications via N. J. SfaTc Police Tele Type~ e m e m e e e e e oo - e e e - -1
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: . E . :
Cases transmitted to munncngd1|1|es U - 14
Violetions involveds . Sole to pon-member s by Cluu e =] )
Sele fo minors - - = = - - - - - - - ‘5 Permitting hostesses on Sremises - - - =1
Sele during prohibifed hours = = = = = =~ = 3 Sale to intoxiceted persons ------ 1
Permitting lottery activity (50-5u club) - 2 Permitting minor fo fend bar - = - - - - 1
Permitting gambling (caros) on premises: = 1 Permitting brewi on premises - - - - - -1
permitting bookmeking on premises = - - = 1:. Bartender working while drurk = - < -~ - | .
Ceses instituted at Division = = = = = = = - = = = - - - e - a e e e = = 15
Violetions involved® Sale 10 MINOFS = = = = = = = = = = == = ¢
“Permitting immorgl zctivity.on: prem:ses -4 Mislabeling beer ‘teps = = = = = = - - = 2
‘Sale to infoxicated persons - - - - - - = 3 Pessessing slot mechines on premises - -1
Permitting prostitutes on premises - - - - 2 Sale outsice SCope of license - - - - - 1
Permlffln; Foul lenguage on premises - ~ - 2 Purchese from improper source. - - - - - I
Sale on election day - = = = — = - - - - -2 Uneuthor ized Transpor*af]on R I Tl S
Sele during prohibited hours - -~ - - - - - z Possessing confraceptives on premises - 1
Freva ana. front = = = = = = = = - = - = < 2 Possessing illicit liguor - - - = B L
Cases brought by munucuualtfneb on own |n|fla11ve and reOOrfbx 16 Divis |on B T T -1
Violastions involvecs : " U
Sale to minors ;= = = = = - = - = - ~ - - -5 Permitting persons of ill repute _
FruUU and front - = - 2 - - oo .- -=--1 on licensey premises - - - -~ - -1
Employing unaualif ied person ------- 1 Conducting business as & nuisence - =~ 1~
Permitting brewl on premises - - - = -~ = - 1 Sale during prohivited hours - = = = = - 1.+ 7
HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISION: : o S .
Total nurber of hearings held - - - - - - = - - - I 1 &
Appeels = = = = = = = = =~ - - - - -~ - - - 3 ) ,
Disciplinary proceedings ~ = = = = = = = = = =1} - SEiZUrES = = = = = = = = « = = = - = - = L
Eligibility = = = - = = =« - - e e e - =8 Tax revocations - = = = = = = = = = = - 2
PERMITS ISSUED: T :
Totzl number of perm|fs issued = = = = = = = - = - = e il 1,207
Employment - = - = = = - - - - - - - - - - =165 Socigl affeirs - = = = = = = = = = - - 339
Selicitors? - = = - = = - o o 0 o - o - - 48  Special wine = = = - - - [, 185
Dispesal of alcoholic bevereges - - - - = = 65 Miscellaneous = - - - - - - - = = = = 105

Dated: Necember 1, 1952,

DOMINIC K. CAVICCHIA
DIRECTOR
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINCS - SALE TO MINOR ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of D1801p11nary,.4 S
Proceedlngs against. , .

JACOB J. ROSENBLIT

T/a THE PLACE .. . .-----°° )y '~ . CONCLUSIONS
©-15 North Indiana Ave. - .. - _AND ORDER o
ctlantlc City, N« Jo . - ) s

Holder of }lenary Retall Consump-. )

tion License 'C-7&, issued by the - o

Board of Comm1551oners of “ tlre Clty )

of ft]antlc Clt}. .

Jvllus Waldman, hsq., Attorney for. Jefendant 11censee..A

Edward F. Lmbrose Esqe, appearlng for Division of Alcoholic:
S ’ Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant pleaded- non vult to a- ohar@e alleglng that he sola and
delivered alcoholic beverages at his llcensed premises to a mlnor, in
v1olatlon of . Rule l of - State Reﬂulatlons No. 20

The flle dlscloses that at aoprox1mately 6:00 p.m, on Saturday,
October 4,.1952, Coast Cuardsman Ivey Mche ===, 18 ‘years of age, o
entered the package goods section of defendant’s licensed premises.
(accompanied by two other youths, both 17 years of age), and ordered -
twelve cans of-beer from 'a male clerk. Jhlle the. clerk was: filling
this order the aforementioned Ivey lich. --- requested- a pint bottle
of whiskey, in consequence of which the clerk handed him a single
package containing twelve cans of ‘beer and a pint bottle off whlskev
charging four dollars and some cents tnerefor. - -

Since- no agﬂravatlng cwrcumSUances apuear " and the lvcensee has..
no prior adjudicated.record, ‘I snall impose. the usual: ten—day suspen=, . -
‘sion. Five days will be’ remltted for the ‘plea entered herein,. leaving.
a net suspension of. flve daYuc“ Re Bernie's Bar, Inc,,” Bulletln 022,
Item 11, : o s S :

Accordlngly, 1t 1s,'on thls 2hth day of . November 1952

ORDERED that Plenarv Retall Consumetlon Licénge. C- 78, 1ssuod by
the Board: of Comm1351oners of the City of Atlantic City to Jacob Js
Rosenblit, t/a The Place, 9-15.North.Indiana Aveérue, Atlantic City,
be and the same is hexeby susoended for a period of five (5) days,
commencing at 7200 .a.m. December 1, 1952, and terminating ‘at 7 OO
a.m. December 6,- 1952. ' : A :

, DOMI“IC " CAVICCHIA
: Dlreotor°




BULLETIN 950. - - PAGE 9.

$. DISQUALIFICATION « APPLICATION TO LIFT - GOOD CONDUCT FOR 22 YEARS
DESPITE RECENT CONVICTION AS DISORDERLY PERSON - APrLICﬁTION TO
LIFT DISQUALIFICATION GRANTED,

In the Matter of anvApplication ) _
to Remove Disqualification because . . o
of a Conviction, Pursuant to KiSs J CONCLUSIONS

33:1~ 31 2o : AND ORDER
Case Vo, 1009. | |

BY THE DIRECTOR:

On February 28, 102,, petitioner, then 22 years of age, pleaded
non vult to eight charges of breaklng, entering, larceny and receiv-
ing. Lpparently, he was one of a group.of youths who had been break-
ing into empty or closed establlshments and stripping them of the
fixtures. On the aforesaid date petitioner also pleaded guilty to
two charges of larceny of an automoblle it appearing that he and the
other youths had been driving around in a stolen automobile., Sen-
tence was suspended on all the above charges except one dealing with
larceny of the automobiles On that charge petitioner was sentenced
to the State Reformatory for an indefinite term and fined £1.,00, and
he was released on parole from this institution on March 1L, 1930,5

The foregoing crimes of which petitioner was convicted involved
moral turpitude, and hence they digqualify him from being connected
with the alcoholic beverage business in New Jersev. See RoS. 33:1-25,
26 Re Case No. 981, Bulletin 939, Ttem 9: Re Case No. 996, Bulletin
9L3, Item 8.  He here'petitions that such disqualification be removed
under the discretionary powers afforded to me by R. S. 33:1-31.2.

Petitioner is now 45 years of age and, although married, he is
apparently separated from his wife., He has resided in the same
neighborhood in one of our New Jersey cities for at least the last
seven and one-half years. At the hearing he produced three character
witnesses.- One, a man formerly employed at a warehouse but presently
unemployed, states that he has known petitioner for about 12 years.
Another, an emplovee at a restaurant apparently patronized by peti-
tioner, states that he has known him about six and one-half years.
The third, a lawyer who is presently a police magistrate in the city
where petitioner resides, states that he has known him for about nine
yearse. = All three witnesses testify that his reputation as a law-
abiding citizen is good.

Petitioner states that he has been employed during the past
two years as a truck driver for a company which holds 'a license to
transport alcoholic beverages in New Jersey: that at first he drove
a Yiregular truck® but that about 1l months ago the company assigned
him to operate a truck that occasionally transports alcoholic bever-
ages. Somewhat tardily, the transportation company filed a ques- .
tionnaire with this Division in May 1952 covering petitioner’s above
employvment in its alcoholic beverage transportation business (State
Regulations No. 12). In this questionnaire petitioner frankly admit-
ted that he had a criminal record but described it as *Auto Car
- Theft®, After routine investigation, petitioner was duly advised by
this Division that his cr1m1nal rccord rendered him 1nellg1ble for
said employment. There is nothing to indicate that he was previously
“ aware that his record of so many years ago dlsquallfled him from
such employment°

Petitioner states that prior to his employment for the above
company he had worked for a national concern as a frollerman's
helper® for some five and one-half years.
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A report from the police. deoartment of itheé 01ty where petl—
" tioner lives hds disclosed no. lnvestlgatlon or complalnt presently
-pendlnCr Wthh relates to petltloner. S S

‘Were there no’ more o tne caoe T would have but llttle he51-
tancy in remov1ng petltloner's dlsouallflcatlon. However while
his record is otherwise clear since'his- parolé back some 22 frears-
ago in 1930, it .apbears that on February 13, 1949 he pleaded guilty
to a disorderly cdnduct charge . (loitering) and.was fined $25.00,

The charge resulted from the arrest. of a woman who was solL01t1ng
him for apparently immoral ourposes.‘h' S S :

To afford petitioner the rellef requested it is ‘nécessary -
that I find that he has been:conducting himself in a law-abiding
- manner, for five years last past and that his assoc1atlon with the
-~ glcoholic beverage industry will not be contrary’to the public e
interest. . See R. S, 33:1-31,2. .Although his above- conviction in
1949, belng for disorderly.conduct, does not constitute conviction:
“of a "crime®: (Re Case No. 65, Bullétin 193, Item 1l: Re Case NoOo 318
" Bulletin 394, Ttem 17), it.dis nevertheless a pertlnent circumstance
to consider on the question wnetner he has’ successfully rehabilitated
‘himself and has been living.in a “law=abiding® manher: during .the’
“above requisite. perlod° However, being a sangle lapse durlng'the
last 22 years and. riot belng a “crime¥ or indicating ‘a criminal Turn
of mind, or an attitude prejudicial to the alcoholic ‘beverage industry
I-do not believe it is sufficient to overcome petltloner s otherwise
clear record of so many years_ and theé favorable testimony of .his-
character witnesses: For similar decisions, see Re.Case No. 315,
Bulletln 608, Item 5 Re Case Ho. 769, Bulletin 862, Item 6.

o dence I conclude that petltloner is falrly to be granted the
rellef sought. , : : ,

’

"_ ccordlngl it is, on thls l&th day of November 1952

' ORDERED that petltloner?s utatutor3 dlsquallflcatlon because -
‘of the convictions above described be. -and the same.is hereby removed,
Cdn accordance with the prov151ons of R. S. 332 l 31 2. o
.'\"DOMINlC;ﬁ, CAVICCHTA = -
: Dlrector. e
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9. CONTAINERS - SALE:OF BEER IN PAILS CR CARTONS - RULING IN BULLETIN
R7 s ITEM 2, RE "BEER GRONLER” SALES. bXPLLINED.

November 26, 1952

Gentlemen:

, You hold a plenary retail consumptlon llcense for your tavern
at the above address. :

In your letter you refer.to the- practlce of “rushlng the
beer wrowler“ and you raise various 1nqu1r1es concernlng it.

Under the Alcoholic Beverage Law, Re S. 3331~ 12(1); (2), the
general rule is that no tavernkeeper in New Jersey may, under any
circumstances, sell any alcoholic beverage of any kind to- be taken
off the licensed. premises unless it is sold and takén away in the
original container. This means that your sales-of any alcoholic
beverage for off-premises consumption must be restricted to sales in
the original sealed bottle or other original sealed container in
which the alcoholic beverage came packaged to you. The one and
only exception is the above mentioned custom of “rushlng the beer
growlert (Bulletin 27, Item 2) e

Under this exception, as presently construed, a tavernkeeper
may, as part of his tavern business, draw beer from his tap into a
pitcher, or pail, or a paper or cardboard container, for the patron
to take off the. llcensed premises. It' should ‘emphatically be noted
that this exception extends .only to tap beer and no other beer or
dlcoholic beverage, and that it.permits only'the ‘above gpecified
“containers to be used -- no jars, bottles, or jugs of any kind,
whether open or not,may be used. :

. " Except- as restricted by municipal regulation, these Wbeer
growler® sales may be made durlnc the same hours as sales by the
, varlnk at the tavern. - State Re6ulatlons No. 38 of this D1V181on do
"not apply: to these "beer growler‘ sales. .

"In light of the foreﬁ01ng, we may now answer your specific
“1nqu1r1eso As to your first inquiry, viz., whether you may sell
"drinks of whiskey to be taken off the licensed premises, the answer

- most -emphatically is NO. This by no means comes within tne *beer
.growler“ exception,

" As to your second 1nqu1ry, Viz., whether you may make delivery
of a +beer growler® sale to the home of the patron, here again the
answer is decidedly NO. The exception in- favor of ‘beer growlerw
sales, being based on pre-existing custom, prevalls only when the

~Patron comes into the establlsnment for the “beer growler®™ and takes
it away with h1m.~ e : : '

. Very truly yours, -
- DOMINIC A, C’VICCHIA
Director.

New Jersey State tiorary



PAGE 12 - | 1 BULLETIN 950

10.° AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - SALE TO: MINOR - LICENSE: HERETOFORE - .
SUSPENDED BY IL.OCAL ISSUING AUTHORITY FOR 20 DAYS - APPLICATION:TOC
LIfT GRANTED,

In the Matter of a Petition by )

K & W LIQUOR AND DELICATESSJN INC. )
~101 Broadway - : -~ ON PETITION
Last Paterson, N. J., ) . CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER'

To Lift the Automatic Suspension of - )
Flenary Retail Distribution License™

No. D=3, issued by the Mayor and )
Council of the Borough of Fast. b
kauereon. ‘ . . . )

mrvan F. Kushner, qu., Attorney for Petltloner.
BY THE DIRECTOR: -

It appears from a verlfled petition filed herein that on
November. 24, 1952, David Palm, President of K & W Ligquor and
Delicatessen, Inco, was flned the sum of $100.00 in the Crlmlnal
District Court of Bergen County after he pleaded non vult to a com-
plaint alleging that he sold alcoholic. beverages to a minor in
violation of Re S. 33:1-77. Said conviction has resulted in the
automatic suspension of the license held by K & W Liquor and ' )
Delicatessen, Inc., for the€ balance of its term. R. S. 33:1-31.1.
On November 2L, 1952, the license certificate was picked up by ABC .
agents, and no alcoholic beverage activity has been conducted on the
licensed premises since that time. . The petition herein prays thﬂt -
the automatic suspension of the licensge be lifted. .

It appears from the records of the Division of Alcohoiic Bever-
age Control that on October 28, 1952, the Mayor and Council' of the
Borough of East Paterson -suspended the license held by K & W Liguor
and Delicatessen, Inc. for a period of twenty-flve days, less five
for the plea, after it. had pleaded non vult in d1501p11nary proceed-
ings to a ‘¢harge that it permitted the sale of alcoholic ‘beverages
to a minor, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20. As
& result of -said suspension, no alcoholic beverage activity was con-
ducted at the licensed premises from:$:00 ash. November 3 1952 to
9:00 a.m. November 23, 1952,

*~The'complaint in the crimingl proceedings and the'charge in the
disciplinary proceedings were ‘based upon the.same facts. ~The case-
coricerns the gale -of alcohollc beverages to a, mlnor who was then

. Llfteen vears of age. ' - N

A review of the facts of the case 1ndlcates that the suspen51on
heretofore imposed by the municipal issuing authority was adequate -
under the circumstances of the case. ' Hence the relief sought herein
will be granted.’ :

kecordingly, it is, on this 25th day of November, 1952,

ORDERED that the automatic suspension of License D-3, held by
K & W Liquor and Delicatessen, Inc.,, for premises 101 Broadway, East
Paterson, be and the same is hereby lifted, and said license is '
hereby restored to full force and operation, effective immediately,

DOMINIC A.. CAVICCHIA
Directore.:
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11. SEIZURE - FORFEITURL PROCEEDINGS., - UNLAWFUL TRANSPORTATION oF
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES: PURCHLSED ON_BEHALF OF MINORS' FOR” CONSUMPTION
BY THEM AT A ”PARTY" - ALCOHOLIC BEV RAGLS.FORFEITLD..

In the Matter of the- Selzure on, f’,)fff . Case No. 8112
_June 22, 1952 of’ approx1mately o '

20 Cases of beer.and 1’ .pinhg of = ¢ ) G ON HEARING
walskey at 17 Pennsylvania Avenue, . CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER
in the Borough of Lavallette, ')' .

County of Ocean and State of New L . .

Jersey, . . . o ): o o e

‘Paul Minor, Pro Se. '

Harry Castelbaum Esqe., appearlng for the Division of Alcohollc
Beverage Control.’

BY THE DIRECTOR:

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of Title
33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of.New Jersey, to determine whether
20 cases of beer and a.pint bottle of whiskey, seized on June 22,
1952 at 17 Pennsylvania Avenue, Lavellette, N. J., constitute unlaw-
ful property and should be forlelteo.-k~ -

The Chief of Police of Lavallette seized the alcoholic bever-
ages in the first instance, while investigating a disturbance at the
above address. This investigation developed, among other matters,
that one Paul Minor, a person 21 years of age, had purchased the
beer at:a local retail liquor store on behalf of, -and with funds
supplied by, a group of boys and girls recently graduated from high
school; that the arrangements had been made through an “inter-
Lrauernlty council® representatives and that Minor had transported
the beer in his car from the liquor store to.the bungalow at. the
above address where a party for the group was to .be helda The Chief
of Police notified the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control .of
these circumstances, and the beer and the bottle of whiskey found on
the premises were turned over to ABC agents.

Minor®*s car was not licensed to transport alcoholic beverages.
The quantity transported was in excess of that permitted to be
transported without a license for personal consumption. See Ro. Se
33;l~2. Inany event, .the beer:was purchased by Minor as a delegate
for the group. The beer was transported unlawfully. Indeed, the
~retail llquor licensees suffered a suspension of their llcense for
their part in the transactlon° Re Garlbaldl Bulletln ALl Item 9.

The beer constltutes an 111101t alcohollc beverage because 1t
was transported unlawfully. R. S 3331-1(i). Such illicit beer,
and the bottle of whiskey seized therewith, constitute unlawful
property agg are® subgect to forfeiture.. ReSa 33:1=1(y), RaSe 33:1-2,
eSe 33321~ e : . o

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.S. 33:1-66,
Paul Minor appeared and sought return of the".beer, indicating that
he deemed himself morally res@on51ble to the group which:had put up
the money for the ‘cost:-of the beer, and that he was unaware that it
was unlawful to transport ‘the beer in his car.

I have the discretionary authority to relieve a person from for-
feiture if he establishes to my satisfaction that he has acted in
good faith and has unknowingly violated the law. R.S. 33:1-66(e).

An essential ingredient of good faith is that the alcoholic
beverages must have been transported for a lawful purpose, in a legi-
timate enterprise, even if the transporter was unaware that the
actual transnortatlon'was 1uﬂaw;ulo See Seizure Case No., 7318,
Bulletin 829 Item 1.
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In the Matter under consideration-here, the actual -owner of the
beer sought to be recovered is the group of" boys and girls.-- - :
composed, or largely ‘composed, -of minors == who supplied the funds
for its purchase. Assuming that the purchaser ‘merely by reason -~
thereof, may be deemed the proper representative: of the group and
entltled to present whatever claim it has, nevertheless the beer. was
in fact purchased on behalf of minors for consumptlon at premises
where they were to congregate for a- “partyt. : . S

This was an improper objective. One of the primary aims of ,
liquor control is that minors -are to be prevented from purchasing
alcoholic beverages. Manifestly, minors are not to be encouraged to
skirt (by the simple device of employlng a purchaser of legal age) '
this statutory objectivea . _

~To returu the beer in'thisvinstance‘would encourage similar
circumventions of the law in the future, And in reaching my deter-
mination, the poss1b1l1ty that if the beer were returned it would not
be made available to minors is hot a factor, because it is now too -
late to abandon the original intention to- have the beer available for
use by minors. . Cf. Seizure Case No. 7318, supra. Loss of the cost
of the beer, on the other hand, should serve as a deterrent.

Paul Minor?s request for return of the beer is denled for the
reasons above expressed.

Accordlngly, 1t is DETURMINED and ORDERED, that the selzed alco—
holic beverages, more fully described in Schedule AW attached =
‘hereto, constitute unlawful property,.and the same be and hereby are
forfeited, in accordance with the provisions of R.S. 33:1-66, and
that they be retained for-the use of hospitals and state; county and
municipal institutions, or destroyed in whole or in part, at the
direction of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage
Control, ’ , :

C DONIWIC % C}VICCHIA
‘Dateds November 25, 1952. '.f,. - Dlrector. o

SCHhDULm f

2@ - cases of beer
”’ﬂ’l - pint of whiskey

12. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED.

Linden Bottling Co., Inc. :

1006 W. Elizabeth Ave., Linden, I, J.
~hpnlication filed December” 4 1952 for transfer of State Beveragc
~Distributor License SBD-29 from 1111 West Elizabeth hve.,

‘Llnden, No'Jo

Rand Express Freight Lines, Inc.

1110 ‘Rutherford Ave., Lyndhurst, N. J.
aopllcatlon filed December . L, 1952 for ‘transfer of Transporcatlon
. License .T-90 from 16 Alabama’ hvenue,. Paterson, N. Jo

DOMINIC Jign CAVICCHIA
Dlrectoro
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' 13. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - .DEFEHDANT?S GUILT ON. CHARGE OF SALE TO
- MINOR NOT ESTABLISHED BY RE lUIoITL PRFPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE -
"CHARGE DISMISSED.,

In the Matter of Disciplinary _'_ u%T) o
Proceedings against o ;

~-GEORGE PhTKOS JR° S n.j_,.)
2 Holsman btreet )
Paterson 2, N. J"_h

Holder of Plenary Retail Consunp- )
tion License C-246, issued by.the
Board :of Alcoholic Beverage Control' )
of the Cltv of Paterson.

. CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

. wm e s e e e am  em e e e e e em  mm em ww . em

Jacob G. Goldfarb, Esqe., Attorney ior Defendant llcensee.
DdVld Se Plltzer, Esq., apoearlnﬁ for Division -of Alcoholic
: , Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTOR° s

Defendant has pleaded not gulltv to a charge alleglng thet he
sold, served and delivered, .and allowed, permitted and suffered the
- service and delivery of alcohollc beverages to a minor, in violation
of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20. :

At the hearing, David W. --- testified that he was born on
September 4, 19345 that he and a companion, Peter Unger, entered.
defendant s licensed premises- around ten to eleveni and stayed on
the premises “about to twelve® on the evening of July 30, 1952: that
during the time he remained in defendant's licensed premises he
played shuffleboard and consumed three or four glasses of beer -
served to him at various times by Helen Petkos, the wife of the
licensee; that prior to visiting this tavern he had- spent: several
hours in another: licensed premises during which time he drank “about
eight or nine beersi's The minor further testified that after leav-
ing defendant?s establishment he returned to the premises where he
had »reviously obtained drinks of. alcoholic beverages, consumed some

“more drinks of beer and thereafter became involved in trouble with
the law. He admitted to a detectlve and also at the hearlng that he
was feeling fhight, :

An ABC agent testlfled that on nU”USt 6 19)2 durlng the
course of the investigation of the dlleged v1olatlon he and David-
We --- went to defendantts licensed premises, and the youth identi-
fied Helen Petkos as the person who had served beer to hinm' on Julyjo
1952, Helen Petkos, ‘according to the testimony of the ABC agent,
stated that she served birch beer to him but denled serv1ng beer to
h1m at any tlme whatsoever. :

Helen Petkoo testified that Dav1d and three other male patrons

;hcd played shuffleboard and that in response to an order from .David
ile === for beer on the evening in question she remarked, “You look

- t00 young to have beer.i ~ She “further testified that she served
© three glasses of birch beer to David at various times durlng the
evenirig without any objection on his oarto '

Chester Beeker, a witness produced by the defendant, testlfled
that he was in defendant’s ‘licensed premises on the evenlng of

July 30, 1952, and heard Helen Petkos say to David W. ---- when the
latter ordered beer, “You're only a baby yet. I-.can't serve you -

beers  He testlfled that thereafter-:he: observed ‘Helen . Petkos draw'
‘birch beer from the tap and serve 1t to Dav1d Wc"f-—n '

Cornellus Hamllton, also produced as a. w1tness by the delendant
testified that he was present in defendant?®s licensed premises on tne
evenlng of July 30, 1952, and that he was seated next to David W. ---
when Peter Unger ordered four glasses of beer from Helen Petkos: tnat
he heard her .say- .that David.W. --- was too young to drink beer: and
that. “Ehere were three beers and a glass of birch put on the bar.:
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Hle further testlfled that qftef the drinks were drawn from the taps
hé observed a glass of birch beer on the bar in- front' of Dav1d I.a-—

George We Wolf testified tuat although he saw David W. --=, whom
he had known for seven years, in .defendant?s tavern on July 30, 1952,
he did not see him drink anything that evening. Hé further testlilbd
that he, his ¥“partner® and Feter drank the three glasses of beer
served by Helen Petkos. :

The licensece testified he was not present on the evehing in
question. : - -

This case involves inconsistent stories told by the minor and by
the various witnesses produced by the defendant. After a careful
review of all the evidence, I conclude that the defendant’¥s guilt hes
not been established by the requisite preponderance of the evidence.
Therefore, the charge will be dismissed. Re Clark,.Bulletin: 616,

Ttem 12; Re Salmanowitz, Bulletin 638, Item 6: Re Cartwrlght Bulle—
tin 725, Item 1; Re Rova Farms, Inc., Bulletin 937, Lltem 9.

Ahccordingly, it is, on this 4th day of December, 195?

ORDERED that the charge herein bc and the same is hereby
dismissed.

" DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA
Director.

<

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EFFECTIVE DATE FIXED FOR- SUSPENSTON
- PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED UPON REQD”NING OF BUSINESS.,

- In the Matter of Disciplinary : )
Proceedings against :

C. L. K., INC. : )
T/a LA RHUMBA BAR _ )
705 Madison Avenue

- Lakewood, N. J., )
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption e
License C-28 (for the 1951-52 chcn51nc)
vear) issued by the Township Committee
of the Township of Lakewood. )

o mw wm em em um e em em e e e o em s = ew e ee

BY THE DIRWCTOR

ORDER

It appearing that by order da*ed pay 8 1952 the license then
held by the above named defendant was susoended for a perlod of fif-
teen days,‘and that the effective dates of. said suspens1on were to be
fixed by subsequent order herein after the licensed premises shall
have reopened for business in the autumn of 195? (Re ColoeKe, Inc.,
BuWIthn 936, Item 5), and :

It further appearlng “that the Township Commlttee of the Townshlp
of Lakewood has issued to defendant, t/a Clarendon Hotel, Licénse:
C-32 for the 1952-53 licensing year in renewal of its llcenoe held
for the previous licensing year, -and that defendant?s premlses have
now been reopened for bu31ness,

It is, on thls 26th day of November, 1052

ORDERED that Plonary Retail Consumption Llcense C=- 32 for the
1952-53 licensing year, issued by the Township Committee of the
-ownshlp of Lakewood tb .C. L. K., Inc., t/a Clarendon Hotel, for
tremises 705 Madison Avenue, Lakewood, be and the same is hereby sus-
"vended for-a period of flfteen (15) davs, commencing at 2:00 a. m,
Decemfer 3, 1952, ‘and terminating at 2 00 Gl December 18, 1952.

BETZ>MA4~A-v f€;¢:;DL/644;/’/

N

Dominic A. Cav1cch1a



